

No. 15-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Clark Elmore,
Petitioner,

v.

Donald R. Holbrook,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey E. Ellis
Counsel of Record
Law Office of Alsept & Ellis
621 SW Morrison St., Ste 1025
Portland, OR 97205
503-222-9830 (ph)

Robert Gombiner
Law Office of Robert Gombiner
705 2nd Ave., Ste 1500
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. State Court Proceedings	2
II. Federal Court Proceedings	3
III. Statement of Facts	4
A. Elmore Raped and Murdered His Step-Daughter	4
B. Inexperienced Counsel Was Appointed for Elmore	4
C. Elmore Was Introduced to His Jurors Heavily Shackled	5
D. Defense Counsel Presented a One Hour Defense of Mr. Elmore's Life	6
E. A Robust Mitigation Case Was Presented to the State Post-Conviction Court Which Included Multiple Categories of Uninvestigated Mitigation	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13

I.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision that the Selection of an Exclusive Penalty Phase Defense Eliminates the Duty to Conduct a Thorough Mitigation Investigation Radically Departs from Numerous Decisions of This Court	13
A.	Introduction	13
B.	The Ninth Circuit Decision Eliminates the Duty to Thoroughly Investigate	14
C.	The Ninth Circuit Decision Eliminates the Duty to Investigate Possible Rebuttal Evidence	17
D.	Mr. Elmore’s Death Sentence Was Allowed to Stand Without Consideration of the Facts	18
II.	This Court Should Accept Review to Resolve Whether the Review Specified in <i>Richter</i> Applies to Reasoned State Court Decisions	18
A.	The Habeas Court Failed to Determine Whether the State Court’s Harm Analysis Was Unreasonable	18
B.	There is a Deep Split of Authority on This Important Issue	19
C.	The State Court Decisions Provide Reasoning for Denying Elmore’s Shackling Claims.	20
D.	The Ninth Circuit Decision Ignores the State Court Reasoning	21
E.	The Ninth Circuit’s Approach is Incorrect and Contrary to Precedent	23
F.	There is a Need to Resolve a Deep and Increasing Circuit Split	27
G.	This Question Presents an Issue of National Importance	29

H. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Conflicts with <i>Deck</i>	30
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Ninth Circuit	A-1
APPENDIX B, Direct Appeal Opinion of the Washington State Supreme Court	A-36
APPENDIX C, Post-Conviction Opinion of the Washington State Supreme Court	A-68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	15
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	25
<i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Davis v. Carpenter</i> , 798 F.3d 468 (6 th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15
<i>Elmore v. Sinclair</i> , 799 F.3d 1238 (9 th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9 th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Gabaree v. Steele</i> , 792 F.3d 991 (8 th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Gill v. Mecusker</i> , 633 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7 th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Holland v. Rivard</i> , 800 F.3d 224 (6 th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>In re Elmore</i> , 162 Wash.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	14
<i>Mann v. Ryan</i> , 774 F.3d 1203 (9 th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 239 F.3d 683 (5 th Cir. 2001)	28

<i>O’Laughlin v. O’Brien</i> , 568 F.3d 287 (1st Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Porter v. McCullum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	16, 18, 24
<i>Rayner v. Mills</i> , 685 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Rios v. Rocha</i> , 299 F.3d 796 (9th Cir.2002)	14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	17, 24
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	29
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	16
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	15
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 139 Wash.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 642 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Gaddis</i> , 424 U.S. 544 (1976)	29
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , __ U.S.__, 132 S. Ct. 1195 (2012)	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	15, 16, 24
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , 695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	15, 24, 25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, Amend. V	1
U.S. Constitution, Amend. VI	1
U.S. Constitution, Amend. VIII	2

U.S. Constitution, Amend. XIV 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2254 *passim*

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, *Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Judicial Business of the United States Courts* (December 31, 2014) 29

N. King, F. Cheeseman, & B. Ostrom, *Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts* 58 (2007) 29
